

No. 22,106

IN THE

# United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CASA DORINDA ESTATES, also known as SANTA MARIA  
ACRES APARTMENTS, a copartnership, *et al.*, Debtor,  
*Appellant,*

*vs.*

ALL-YEAR WEATHER, INC.,

*Appellee.*

---

On Appeal From the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California.

---

APPELLEE'S BRIEF.

---

NORMAN ELLIOTT,  
ENRIGHT, ELLIOTT & BETZ,  
606 South Hill Street,  
Los Angeles, Calif. 90014,  
*Attorneys for Appellee.*

FILED

DEC 22 1967

WM. B. LUCK, CLERK

## TOPICAL INDEX

	Page
Statement of the Case .....	1
Questions Presented .....	4
Summary of Argument .....	5
Argument .....	6
A. The District Court Correctly Held, Under the Circumstances and the Law Governing 11 U.S.C. §714 Injunctions, That the Referee “Abused His Discretion” in Granting an In- junction .....	6
1. Preliminary Statement .....	6
2. the “Clearly Erroneous” Rule .....	8
3. The Scope of a Referee’s “Discretion” to Enjoin the Enforcement of Secured Liens Under 11 U.S.C. §714 .....	10
4. The Scope of Review by the Court of Appeals .....	12
5. Appellant’s Misconception of a Referee’s “Discretion” .....	14
B. The District Court Correctly Held That the Solvency and Ability of Individual Partners to Pay Partnership Debts as They Mature Is Material to the Solvency and Ability of the Partnership to Pay Its Debts (11 U.S.C. §723), and That in Ruling to the Contrary and Awarding an Injunction, the Referee “Abused His Discretion” .....	16
C. The District Court Correctly Remanded the Matter to the Referee to Allow Appellee to Pay the Unsecured Debts and Reasonable Costs of Administration .....	20
Conclusion .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES CITED

Cases	Page
Andrade v. Casteel, 81 Cal. App. 2d 729, 185 P. 2d 51 .....	12
Brown, In re, 84 F. 2d 433 .....	6
Butler v. Woodburn, 19 Cal. 2d 420, 122 P. 2d 17 ..	12
Carter v. Kubler, 320 U.S. 243 .....	13
Case v. Los Angeles Lumber Products Co., 308 U.S. 106 .....	7, 11
Chaffee County Fluorspar Corp. v. Athan, 169 F. 2d 448 .....	10
Charles Arnold & Associates v. England, 301 F. 2d 572 .....	17
Commissioner v. Duberstein, 363 U.S. 278 .....	13
Costello v. Fazio, 256 F. 2d 903 .....	9
Dyno Industries, Inc. v. Tapeprinter, Inc., 326 F. 2d 141 .....	6
Empire Steel Company, In re, 228 F. Supp. 316 .....	7
Employers Mutual Casualty Co. v. Hinshaw, 309 F. 2d 806 .....	14
Farmers Bros. Co. v. Huddle Enterprises, Inc., 366 F. 2d 143 .....	12
Holiday Lodge, Inc., In re, 300 F. 2d 516 .....	10
Jeggle v. Mansur, 17 F. 2d 729, cert. den. 274 U.S. 758 .....	12
Kaufman-Brown Potato Co. v. Long, 182 F. 2d 594 .....	17
Kierulff v. Metropolitan S. Co., 315 F. 2d 839 .....	12
Lama Company v. Union Bank, 315 F. 2d 750 .....	13
Langnes v. Green, 282 U.S. 531 .....	15, 16

	Page
Liberty National Bank v. Beat, 276 U.S. 215, 72 L. Ed. 536 .....	18
Lightner, In re, 184 F. Supp. 825 .....	13
Lines v. Falstaff Brewing Co., 233 F. 2d 927 ....	12, 14
Maas v. United States, 371 F. 2d 348 .....	7, 11
Mason v. Mitchell, 135 F. 2d 599 .....	17, 18
Mayo v. Lakeland Highlands Can Co., 309 U.S. 310, 84 L. ed. 774 .....	19
Mills v. Rossiter, 156 Cal. 167, 103 Pac. 896 .....	12
Nicholas v. United States, 384 U.S. 678 .....	22
Olympic Finance Co. v. Thyret, 337 F. 2d 62 .....	9
Pauline's Fashion Salon, In re, 121 F. Supp. 845 ....	17
S.E.C. v. American Trailer Rentals, 379 U.S. 594....	21
Securities & Exch. Commission v. United States R. & Imp. Co., 310 U.S. 434 .....	22, 23
Sohn v. California Bank, 124 Cal. App. 2d 757, 269 P. 2d 223 .....	10
Solomon v. Northwestern State Bank, 327 F. 2d 720 .....	13
Streiff v. Darlington, 9 Cal. 2d 42, 68 P. 2d 728 ....	10
Suhl v. Bumb, 348 F. 2d 869 .....	6
Technical Color & Chem. Works v. Two Guys From Massapequa, 327 F. 2d 737 .....	11
Tracy, In re, 194 F. Supp. 294 .....	6, 10
United States v. United States Gypsum Co., 333 U.S. 364 .....	8
Utley v. United States, 304 F. 2d 746 .....	13
Vanston v. Green, 329 U.S. 156 .....	10

	Page
Yakus v. United States, 321 U.S. 414, 88 L. ed. 834 .....	19
Young v. Riddell, 283 F. 2d 909 .....	17
Miscellaneous	
General Order No. 47 .....	8, 13, 20
Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure, Rule 52(a) .....	8
Statutes	
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 23 .....	18
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 702 .....	17, 21
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 706 .....	17
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 707 .....	17, 21
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 711 .....	17, 21
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 714 ....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7
.....	10, 13, 14, 18, 21
United States Code, Title 11, Sec. 723 .....	17, 18, 19, 21
Textbooks	
9 American Jurisprudence 2d, Sec. 169, pp. 179-180 .....	17
2 Collier on Bankruptcy, 14th Ed., Sec. 25.30, p. 973, Fn. 23 .....	9

No. 22,106
